



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010403242025

+ CRL.A. 905/2025 and CRL.M.A. 19055/2025, CRL.M.A.
19056/2025

BHAGWAN SWAROOP @ BUNTY

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Amitej Kumar Nagar, Advocate.

versus

THE STATE (GOVT. OF NCT) DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with
SI Dinesh Kumar, P.S. Kashmere
Gate.

Ms. Surbhi Arora, Amicus Curiae.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

% **21.08.2026**

1. Advocate Sowjhanya Shankaran (DHCLSC) seeks
discharge as the appellant has engaged another counsel.

2. Hence, Advocate Sowjhanya Shankaran stands discharged.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1410/2025

3. After arguing for some time, the learned counsel for the
appellant submits that he does not wish to press the present



application.

4. The application is accordingly dismissed, as not pressed.

**CRL.A. 905/2025 and CRL.M.A. 19055/2025, CRL.M.A.
19056/2025**

5. List for final hearing on 04.12.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

AUGUST 21, 2026

mj